

79801-0

NO. 242536

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

TIMOTHY SCOTT FISHER, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

MARIAH A. WAGAR
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
OFC ID 91004
Bar# 37186

7122 West Okanogan Place
BLDG. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Trial court properly ruled on
 evidentiary matters during the trial 4

 1. ER 404(b) evidence was used to
 show delay in reporting abuse,
 not to show propensity 5

 2. Trial court did not err in
 failing to give limiting
 instruction when defendant
 did not request one 7

 3. Child Protection Services
 (CPS) Reports 7

 4. Impeachment testimony regarding
 the defendant's good character
 with children 9

 B. Testimony regarding the defendant's
 gastric bypass surgery and sexual
 history with ex-wife was relevant
 to show sexual motivation in charge
 of molestation 13

 C. There was no prosecutorial
 misconduct that denied the defendant
 a fair trial 15

 1. Impugning the integrity of
 defense counsel 16

2.	Eliciting testimony about sentencing consequences of conviction	19
3.	Testimony regarding defendant's physical abuse of his children and step children	20
4.	Commenting on credibility of witnesses	21
5.	Gestures by prosecutor during trial	24
D.	There was no err in allowing the State to call the defense investigator as a witness	27
E.	The trial court did not err in allowing the counselor of the complaining witness to testify	32
F.	The trial court did not err in prohibiting testimony regarding financial matters of the divorce between the defendant and the complaining witness's mother	35
G.	The jury was properly instructed on each crime charged	37
1.	Four separate counts of molestation	37
2.	Unanimity Instruction	39
H.	The Conviction should be upheld because the defendant received a fair trial	42
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES:

<u>Geders v. United States</u> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	17
<u>Jensen v. Beaird</u> , 40 Wash. App. 1, 696 P.2d 612, review denied, 103 Wash. 2d 1038 (1985)	38
<u>Michelson v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	12
<u>People v. Espinoza</u> . 3 Cal. 4 th 806, 838 P.2d 204, (1992)	25
<u>State v. Avendano-Lopez</u> , 79 Wash. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995)	9
<u>State v. Badda</u> , 63 Wash. 2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963)	39
<u>State v. Barragan</u> , 102 Wash. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000)	4, 6
<u>State v. Emmanuel</u> , 42 Wash. 2d 1, 253 P.2d 386 (1953)	10
<u>State v. Fitzgerald</u> , 39 Wash. App. 652, 694 P.2d 1117 (1985)	32
<u>State v. Florczak</u> , 76 Wash. App. 55, 882 P.2d 199 (1994)	33
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 59 Wn.App. 418, 798 P.2d 314 (1990)	10
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wash. 2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	8, 14, 19
<u>Flink v. Hart</u> , 82 Wash. App. 209, 917 P.2d 590 (1996)	39
<u>State v. Hess</u> , 86 Wash. 2d 51, 541 P.2d 1222 (1975)	7
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wash. 2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	22

<u>State v. Jones</u> , 67 Wash. 2d 506, 408 P.2d 247 (1965)	28,35
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 71 Wash. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993)	33
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wash. 2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)	39
<u>State v. Knapp</u> , 14 Wn. App. 101, 540 P.2d 898, review denied, 86 Wn.2d 1005 (1975)	22
<u>State v. Lotches</u> , 331 Or. 455, 17 P.3d 1045 (2000)	24
<u>State v. Mark</u> , 94 Wash. 2d 520, 618 P.2d 73 (1980)	37
<u>State v. Neslund</u> , 50 Wash. App. 531, 749 P.2d 925 (1988)	20
<u>State v. Papadopoulos</u> , 34 Wash. App. 397, 662 P.2d 59, review denied , 100 Wn.2d 1003 (1983)	22
<u>State v. Perez-Cervantes</u> , 141 Wash. 2d 468, 6 P.3d 1160 (2000)	14
<u>State v. Perrett</u> , 86 Wash. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426, review denied, 133 Wash. 2d 1019 (1997)	42
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wash. 2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	40
<u>State v. Robbins</u> , 35 Wash. 2d 389, 213 P.2d 310 (1950)	28,35
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 25 Wn. App. 830, 611 P.2d 1297 (1980)	28
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wash. 2d 471, 533, 14 P.3d 713 (2000)	15,16
<u>State v. Renneberg</u> , 83 Wash. 2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974)	9
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wash. 2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1129 (1995)	16

<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wash. 2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1996)	29
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> , 98 Wash. 2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)	7
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wash. 2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1008 (1998) ..	13,35
<u>State v. Stephens</u> , 93 Wash. 2d 186, 607 P.2d 304 (1980)	39
<u>State v. Strandy</u> , 49 Wash. App. 537, 745 P.2d 43 (1987), review denied, 109 Wash. 2d 1027 (1988)	27,28
<u>State v. Studebaker</u> , 67 Wash. 2d 980, 410 P.2d 913 (1966)	9,10
<u>State v. Styles</u> , 93 Wash. 2d 173, 606 P.2d 1233 (1980)	10
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wash. 2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	16
<u>State v. Valdobinos</u> , 122 Wash. 2d 270, 858 P.2d 199 (1993)), review denied, 148 Wash. 2d 1012 (2003)	5
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 60 Wash. App. 887, 808 P.2d 754 (1991)	5,6
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 76 Wash. App. 811, 888 P.2d 1214 (1995)	22
<u>State v. Zunker</u> , 112 Wash. App. 130, 48 P.3d 344 (2002)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

United States Constitution, sixth Amendment	39
Washington Constitution, Art. 1, § 22, Amend. 10	39

STATUTES:

RCW 9A.44.010 13

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Washington Court Rules, ER 401 13

Washington Court Rules, ER 404 3,5

Washington Court Rules, ER 801 8,29,31

Washington Court Rules, RAP 2.5 8,19
